investors or the amount, if any, of any tendered Existing Notes that will be purchased by the Issuer. The Issuer might
use some of the proceeds from the issuance of the Notes to purchase (in the Tender Offer) some of the Existing Notes.
If any Existing Notes are to be purchased in the Tender Offer, the settlement of the Tender Offer is expected to occur
after the Issue Date.

54

CAPITALISATION OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Group as of 31 December 2018, both on a historical
basis and as such historical information is adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes (and the application of
the gross proceeds of US$550,000,000 therefrom) and assuming a redemption in the Tender Offer of a principal
amount of Existing Notes equal to US$50,000,000. The historical financial information as of 31 December 2018 has
been extracted from the 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements. Prospective investors should read the following
table in conjunction with “Summary Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the Consolidated Financial Statements.

As of 31 December 2018
Historical As adjusted

(TRY millions)
Cash and cash equivalents .....  3,164.0 5,794.5

Total gross financial debt .....  8,009.0 10,639.5
Notes offered hereby .....  - 2,893.5

Shareholders’ equity .....  12,737.3 12,737.3
Minority interests .....  3,989.5 3,989.5

Total equity ..... 16,726.8 16,726.8

Total capitalisation ..... 24,735.8 27,366.3
 __________

(1) Consists of current and non-current financial liabilities.

55

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

The following is a discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations of the Group
as of and for 2016, 2017 and 2018. The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements, including the notes therein, the information relating to the Group’s business set
out in “The Group and its Business” and “Risk Factors” and other information about the Group included elsewhere